Announcements and the Circular.

COMPLETION OF THE ACQUISITION

The Board is pleased to announce that all conditions precedent set out in the Sale and
Purchase Agreement have been fulfilled and that Completion took place on 24 April 2024 in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Sale and Purchase Agreement. Upon
Completion, the Company holds the entire issued share capital of the Target Company and
the Target Company has become a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and indirectly
holds 60% equity interest in Beijing Wande, and the financial results of Target Company
will remain consolidated into the consolidated financial statements of the Group. Pursuant to
the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the Company has allotted and issued the 96,300,000
Consideration Shares at the issue price of HK$1.4 per Consideration Share to the Vendor
under the Acquisition.

– 1 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before Completion and immediately
after Completion are as follows:

Shareholders

Immediately

before Completion

Immediately

after Completion

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Infinities Global Technology
Limited Partnership (Note 1) 345,721,719 54.19 345,721,719 47.08

Infinities B&M Technology
Limited (Note 2) — — 96,300,000 13.11

Other public Shareholders 292,279,455 45.81 292,279,455 39.81

Total 638,001,174 100.00 734,301,174 100.00

Note:

1. These Shares were held by Infinities Global Technology Limited Partnership (‘‘Infinities Global’’), a

limited company owned as to approximately 53.74% by Infinities Worldwide Limited (‘‘Infinities

Worldwide’’). Infinities Worldwide is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Infinities B&M Technology

Limited (‘‘Infinities B&M’’), which is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Infinities Technology

(Cayman) Holding Limited (‘‘Infinities Cayman’’). Infinities Cayman was held as to approximately

22.06% by its largest shareholder (i.e., Zhouqinhantang Technology Management Ltd.

(‘‘Zhouqinhantang’’). Zhouqinhantang was indirectly controlled by Mr. Wang Le (the chairman of the